

Listed on : 29.08.2014
Court No. :
Item :
SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 3899 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 9985 OF 2013

(Application for cancellation of bail)

Begum W/O Kamal Dule ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of U.P. & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NOS. 5873-5874 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 14841-14842 OF 2013

(Applications for cancellation of bail)

Uvaish Khan ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of U.P. & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25th July, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned counsel for the State of U.P shall file an affidavit informing this Court as to whether after grant of bail by the High Court, the respondents-accused have in any way misused the liberty granted.

The State counsel shall also inform the Court as to whether the respondents -accused are involved in any other case(s) and if so, the particulars thereof and whether bail has been granted in such cases or not. The aforesaid information be laid before this Court within a period of four weeks from today.

List thereafter."

Cont....2/-

:2:

It is submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, Counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh has neither filed an affidavit informing this Court as to whether after grant of bail by the High Court, the respondents-accused have in any way misused the liberty granted nor filed any document showing the information regarding whether the respondents -accused are involved in any other case(s) and if so, the particulars thereof and whether bail has been granted in such cases or not, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in both the above mentioned matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 26th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. M.M. Kashyap, Advocate
Mr. T.N. Singh, Advocate
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4/dk